

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

GRETCHEN WHITMER, on behalf
of the State of Michigan,

MSC No. 164256

Plaintiff,

v.

**This case involves a claim that
state governmental action is
invalid.**

JAMES R. LINDERMAN,
Prosecuting Attorney of Emmet County;
DAVID S. LEYTON, Prosecuting Attorney
of Genesee County; NOELLE R.
MOEGGENBERG, Prosecuting Attorney
of Grand Traverse County; CAROL A.
SIEMON, Prosecuting Attorney of Ingham
County; JERARD M. JARZYNKA,
Prosecuting Attorney of Jackson County;
JEFFREY S. GETTING, Prosecuting
Attorney of Kalamazoo County;
CHRISTOPHER R. BECKER, Prosecuting
Attorney of Kent County; PETER J.
LUCIDO, Prosecuting Attorney of Macomb
County; MATTHEW J. WIESE, Prosecuting
Attorney of Marquette County; KAREN D.
McDONALD, Prosecuting Attorney of Oakland
County; JOHN A. McCOLGAN, Prosecuting
Attorney of Saginaw County; ELI NOAM
SAVIT, Prosecuting Attorney of Washtenaw
County; and KYM L. WORTHY, Prosecuting
Attorney of Wayne County, in their official
capacities,

Oakland Circuit Court
No. 22-193498-CZ

Hon. Edward Sosnick

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE, *AMICUS CURIAE*,
IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO DISMISS FILED BY DEFENDANTS JERARD
JARZYNKA, PROSECUTING ATTORNEY OF JACKSON COUNTY, AND
CHRISTOPHER BECKER, PROSECUTING ATTORNEY OF KENT COUNTY**

RECEIVED by MSC 5/10/2022 9:48:48 AM

Edward L. White III (P62485)
Erik M. Zimmerman (P78026)
American Center for Law & Justice

[REDACTED]

Jay Alan Sekulow*
Stuart J. Roth*
Jordan Sekulow*
Olivia F. Summers*
American Center for Law & Justice

[REDACTED]

*Not admitted in Michigan

*Counsel for American Center for
Law & Justice*

David Kallman
Stephen Kallman
Jack Jordan
William Wagner
Great Lakes Justice Center

[REDACTED]

*Counsel for Defendants Jarzynka
and Becker*

Leah Litman
Cooperating Attorney, Democratic Legal Counsel
Michigan House of Representatives

[REDACTED]

Angela Wheeler
Democratic Legal Counsel
Michigan House of Representatives

[REDACTED]

*Counsel for House Democratic Caucus and Senate
Democratic Caucus*

Christina Grossi
Linus Banghart-Linn
Christopher Allen
Kyla Barranco
Michigan Department of Attorney General

[REDACTED]

Lori Martin
Alan Schoenfeld
Emily Barnet
Cassandra Mitchell
Benjamin Lazarus
Special Assistant Attorneys General
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hall & Dorr, LLP

[REDACTED]

Kimberly Parker
Lily Sawyer
Special Assistant Attorneys General
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hall & Dorr, LLP

[REDACTED]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. This Court Should Deny the Governor’s Executive Message Request..... 4

 II. This is a Premature Case and an Improper Request for an Advisory Opinion 5

 III. Governor Whitmer Has Exceeded Her Authority 7

CONCLUSION 9

PROOF OF SERVICE 10

RECEIVED by MSC 5/10/2022 9:48:48 AM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1972 PA 294, 389 Mich. 441 (1973)..... 6

Anway v. Grand Rapids Railway Co., 211 Mich. 592 (1920) 5-6

Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org., No. 19-139354 (U.S. Sup. Ct.)..... 1-2, 5, 7-8

Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... 2-3, 6

Federated Ins. Co. v. Oakland County Road Comm'n, 475 Mich. 286 (2006)..... 5

Genesee Prosecutor v. Genesee Circuit Judge, 386 Mich. 672 (1972)..... 8

Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007) 1

In re House of Representatives Request for Advisory Opinion, 505 Mich. 884 (2019) 6

In re Petition of Vickers, 371 Mich. 114 (1963)..... 3

In re Request for Advisory Opinion, 395 Mich. 148 (1975) 6

June Medical Servs. v. Russo, 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) 1

Larkin v. Wayne Prosecutor, 389 Mich. 533 (1973) 2

League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Secretary of State, 506 Mich. 561 (2020)..... 5-6, 9

Mahaffey v. Attorney General, 222 Mich. App. 325 (1997)..... 3, 9

People v. Bricker, 389 Mich. 524 (1973)..... 2, 5-6

People v. Graves, 31 Mich. App. 635 (1971) 8

People v. Jones, 252 Mich. App. 1 (2002)..... 8

Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 1

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 2-3, 6

Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network, 519 U.S. 357 (1997)..... 1

Taylor v. Dearborn, 370 Mich. 47 (1962) 6

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt, 579 U.S. 582 (2016)..... 1

Constitutional Provisions

1963 Mich. Const. art. II, § 9..... 9
1963 Mich. Const. art. III, § 8..... 6
1963 Mich. Const. art. IV, § 1 9
1963 Mich. Const. art. V, § 8..... 7
1963 Mich. Const. art. VII, § 4..... 8
1963 Mich. Const. art. XII 9

Statutory Provisions

MCL § 750.14..... 3-8
MCL § 750.323..... 2

Rules

MCR 7.308..... 2, 4-5
MCR 7.312(H)(5) 1
